

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-573
Lower Tribunal No. 3D10-2415

ANTHONY MACKEY,

Petitioner,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

RICHARD L. POLIN
Bureau Chief
Florida Bar No. 0230987

SHAYNE R. BURNHAM
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0085757
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite 650
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 377-5441
Facsimile: (305) 377-5655
Primary: CrimAppMIA@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: shayne.burnham@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY HELD THAT THE OFFICER HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT A *TERRY* STOP FOR THE CRIME OF CARRYING A CONCEALED FIREARM. 7

 A. The Third District Court of Appeal was correct in determining that the officer had reasonable suspicion to warrant a *Terry* stop without requiring knowledge that the individual did not hold a valid permit since carrying a concealed firearm is a crime in Florida. 11

 1. The Third District’s opinion is not inconsistent with *Terry*’s individualized suspicion requirement. 21

 2. Because licensure is an affirmative defense, the crime of carrying of a concealed firearm is “presumably suspicious.” 28

 B. The Fourth District’s decision in *Regalado v. State*, 25 So. 3d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) is incorrect since the holding rested on *United States v. Ubiles*, 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000) which is inapposite to the law in Florida. 30

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS 43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	24
<i>Aguilar v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	18
<i>Carlton v. State</i> , 58 So. 486 (Fla. 1912)	9, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Couture</i> , 552 N.E.2d 538 (Mass. 1990).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. McNeil</i> , 461 Pa. 709 (Pa. 1975).....	34, 35, 40
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 146 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1962)	8, 9
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	27, 35, 37
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority</i> , No. 1:09-CV-594-TWT, 2009 WL 5033444 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 14, 2009).....	19, 33
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	21
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Bedford</i> , 671 F.2d 758 (3d Cir. 1982)	32

<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Soto,</i> 718 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Hall v. State,</i> 205 S.W.2d 369 (Tex. Crim. App. 1947)	37
<i>Haynes v. State,</i> 72 So. 180 (Fla. 1916)	16
<i>Hernandez v. State,</i> 289 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	18
<i>Holly v. Auld,</i> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	17
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow,</i> 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	14
<i>Lively v. State,</i> 427 A.2d 882 (Del. 1981).....	29
<i>Marden v. State,</i> 203 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....	16
<i>Nelson v. State,</i> 195 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1967)	9
<i>Popple v. State,</i> 626 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1993)	13
<i>Regalado v. State,</i> 25 So. 3d 600 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	7, 30, 31
<i>Rinzler v. Carson,</i> 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)	9
<i>State v. Astore,</i> 258 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2d DCA 1972).....	9

<i>State v. Burgos,</i> 994 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	18
<i>State v. Burris,</i> 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Gandy,</i> 766 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	21
<i>State v. Navarro,</i> 464 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	17
<i>State v. Robarge,</i> 450 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1984)	15, 16
<i>State v. Stepney,</i> 84 Wash. App. 1083 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).....	35, 37, 38
<i>State v. Timberlake,</i> 744 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 2008)	19, 35
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 794 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 2011)	26, 35
<i>Terry v. Ohio,</i> 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13, 14, 17, 24, 27
<i>Thomas v. State,</i> 250 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	18
<i>Turner v. State,</i> 744 S.W.2d 318 (Tex. App. 1988)	37
<i>United States v. Biswell,</i> 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	25
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,</i> 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	23, 24

<i>United States v. Collins</i> , No. 01-CR-00780, 2007 WL 4463594 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 293 Fed. Appx. 117 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. DeBerry</i> , 76 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996)	35, 37
<i>United States v. Duenas</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 576 (10th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>United States v. Elorduy</i> , 612 F.2d 986 (5th Cir.1980)	37
<i>United States v. Gaitlin</i> , 613 F.3d 374 (3d. Cir. 2010)	19, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Garvin</i> , No. 11-480-01, 2012 WL 1970385 (E.D. Pa May 31, 2012).....	35, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 606 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2010)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 265 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States v. McKie</i> , 112 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , No. 10-20638-CR, 2010 WL 3294289 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 437 Fed. Appx. 833 (11th Cir. 2011)	19

<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 871 (E.D. Va. 2005)	19, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Ubiles</i> , 224 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Xavier</i> , 2 F.3d 1281 (3d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Watt v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	15
<i>West v. State</i> , 239 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967).....	16
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. I, § 8, Fla. Const.	8
Art. I, § 12, Fla. Const.	12, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	12, 13
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 2253	32
V.I. Code Ann. tit. 23, § 470.....	32
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.050.....	38
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6106	40

18 U.S.C. § 923	25
§ 790.01, Fla. Stat.	10, 14
§ 790.02, Fla. Stat.	15
§ 790.05, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 790.053, Fla. Stat.	10
§ 790.06, Fla. Stat.	10
§790.25, Fla. Stat.	10, 11, 26
§ 901.151, Fla. Stat.	13

STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Fla. Std. J. Inst. Crim. 10.1	15
Wash. Patt. J. Inst. Crim. 133.04	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dag E. Ytreberg, <i>Burden of Proof as to Lack of License in Criminal Prosecution for Carrying or Possession of Weapon Without License</i> , 69 A.L.R.3d 1054 (1976).....	34
Richard Getchell, Comment, <i>Carrying Concealed Weapons in Self-Defense: Florida Adopts Uniform Regulations for the Issuance of Concealed Weapons Permits</i> , 15 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 751 (1987)	10
Fla. Dep’t of Agric. and Consumer Servs. Div. of Lic., <i>Concealed Weapon/Firearm License Holders by County as of August 31, 2012, (Aug. 31, 2012), available at http://licgweb.doacs.state.fl.us/stats/cw_active.pdf</i>	20
Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs., Div. of Lic., <i>Florida Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Application, 1, 6 (April 2012) available at http://licgweb.doacs.state.fl.us/FORMS/ConcealedWeaponLicenseApplicationInstructions.pdf</i>	26

Florida State and County QuickFacts, U.S. Census Bureau, *available at*
<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/12000.html> (last visited Sept. 25, 2012)....20
